financial position and to broaden the shareholder base and capital base of the Group to facilitate
future development and can also increase the liquidity of the Shares. The Directors are of the view
that the terms of the Placing and Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising exercise over the period of twelve
months prior to the date of this announcement.

10

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to the date of completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding
structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the Subscription is
summarised as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

but before the completion of
the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Seller (together with persons
 acting in concert (as defined under the
 Takeovers Code) (Note 1) 871,119,569 41.98 780,119,569 37.60 871,119,569 40.22
Ms. Yang Zhaotao (Note 2) 1,956,520 0.09 1,956,520 0.09 1,956,520 0.09
Mr. Wang Rui (Note 3) 1,956,520 0.09 1,956,520 0.09 1,956,520 0.09
Mr. Tian Mu (Note 4) 3,700,737 0.18 3,700,737 0.18 3,700,737 0.17
THE CORE TRUST
 COMPANY LIMITED (Note 5) 102,655,158 4.95 102,655,158 4.95 102,655,158 4.74
Placees (Note 6) 0 0 91,000,000 4.39 91,000,000 4.20
Other public Shareholders 1,093,611,496 52.70 1,093,611,496 52.70 1,093,611,496 50.49

Total: 2,075,000,000 100 2,075,000,000 100 2,166,000,000 100

Notes:

1. The 871,119,569 Shares comprise the following: (i) 862,641,316 Shares directly held by the Seller, which is
in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Luo Shi; (ii) 1,956,520 Shares which were granted to Ms. Tu Mengxuan (the
spouse of Mr. Luo Shi) under the Pre-IPO Restricted Share Award Scheme (of which 391,304 Shares have been
vested as at the date of this announcement), which Mr. Luo Shi is deemed to be interested under the SFO; and
(iii) 6,521,733 Shares which were granted to Mr. Luo Shi under the Pre-IPO Restricted Share Award Scheme,
3,913,038 Shares of which have been vested as at the date of this announcement.